WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. _ 4

PROJECT: Storm Water Improvements 2013 — Nottingham and Interurban Ditches
OWNER: City of League City

ENGINEER: Jackie L. Murphy, P.E.

CONTRACTOR: AECOM

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract:

DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD:
This work change directive modifies the Interurban ditch design parameters so as to avoid stream bank mitigation
costs.

DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD:
Increase is to provide for additional professional engineering services in the amount of $193,110.00, an increase of
$193,110.00/$320,451.00 = 60.26%.

ATTACHMENTS:

Al Proposal for Interurban redesign, AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (dated October 18, 2016) (## pp)

A2 Council Item 4/30/2012/10B approved for PE & E Services in the amount of $320,451.00 (1p)

A3 Council Item 3/26/2013/10E approved for Environmental Permitting in the amount of $61,100.00 (1p)

A4 Work Change Directive No.2 approved for Nottingham redesign to avoid environmental mitigation cost in
the amount of $$32,740.75 (1 p)

Ad Work Change Directive No.3 approved for Nottingham to remove 16” A/C water main in the amount of $

81,180.26 (1p)
CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $ 320,451.00
COUNCIL APPROVAL 3/26/13 $ 61,100.00
CHANGE BY WCD #2 $ 32,740.75
CHANGE BY WCD #3: $ 81,180.26
CHANGE BY THIS WCD #4: $ 193.110.00

CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: § 688,582.01

CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 322 Calendar Days
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: +729 to 960 Calendar Days
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD: 150 Calendar Days
REVISED CONTRACT TIME: 960 to 1110 Calendars Days
SUBMITTED BY: DATE:

Jack Murphy, Sr. Civil Engineer

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE:
City Engineer

OWNER APPROVAL BY: DATE:
John Baumgartner, Deputy City Manager




A :COM AECOM 281646 2400  tel
19219 Katy Freeway 281 646 2401  fax
Suite 100

Houston, TX 77094-1009
WWW.aeCom.com

October 18, 2016

Mr. Jack L. Murphy, PE
Senior Civil Engineer

City of League City

1535 Dickinson Ave.
League City, Texas 77573

Subject: Interurban Channel Improvements, Supplement (DR1102)
Supplemental Proposal for Professional Engineering Services
Work Change Directive No. 4

Dear Mr. Murphy:

In July 2012, AECOM Technical Services, Inc., and the City of League City entered into a contract for
professional engineering services to design stormwater improvements for the Interurban Channel
north of FM 518 and the Nottingham Channel. The goal for both channels was to determine
constructable alternatives that would stabilize the side slopes of the channels and provide for
maintenance access in a cost effective way. The contract included Preliminary Engineering, Design
Phase, Bid Phase, Construction Phase, Coordination, Survey, Environmental Analysis, Hydrologic
and Hydraulic Analysis, Development of First Flush Goals, Geotechnical Analysis and reimbursable
expenses. The contract amount was $320,451.00.

On March 26, 2013, City Council approved Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $61,100.00 for a
Department of the Army individual permit application to gain authorization for construction of
improvements to the Interurban Channel and the Nottingham Channel. The proposed construction
included a 6’ x 3’ reinforced concrete box culvert with a swale above it to capture extreme event
overflow and add additional capacity in the Interurban Channel. The Nottingham Channel design
included a concrete lined channel. In May of 2013 new guidelines for the Stream Assessment Tool
were released and applied to these projects. The resulting cost of stream bank mitigation led the
team to change the design approach to avoid interaction with “Waters of the US". After reviewing
constructible alternatives, the City of League City elected to eliminate the Interurban Channel from
the project and pursue a low profile steel sheet pile wall for the Nottingham Channel.

In July 2014, the City issued Work Change Directive No. 2 in the amount of $32,740.75 to modify the
Nottingham Channel design parameters to avoid the need for an environmental permit from the US
Army Corps of Engineers and the mitigation costs associated with USACE stream bank mitigation.
This included redesign of the construction plans and additional geotechnical services.

On October 11, 2016, City Council approved Change Directive No. 3 for $81,180.26 to update the

hydraulic model for the Nottingham Channel, modify the PS&E for the Nottingham Channel to include
abandonment of the 16-inch water line, additional steel sheet pile wall in the area where the 16-inch

AR



A=COM

October 18, 2016
Mr. Jack L. Murphy, P.E.
Page 2

water line is located, and other items needed to complete the improvements to the Nottingham
Channel.

In September 20186, the City requested that AECOM apply the steel sheet pile wall design concept to
the Interurban Channel to achieve the original project goals for maintenance access and slope
stabilization. The Interurban Channel from FM 518 to Clear Creek shares a 100 foot wide right of
way with two sets of CenterPoint Energy high voltage transmission lines and six pipelines. The steel
sheet pile walls will have to be designed to be constructed under the transmission lines and near the
pipelines which will require extensive coordination with CenterPoint Energy. AECOM expects that the
sheet pile wall will be designed as a terraced system with two parallel walls at different elevations on
each side of the channel. Ramps for maintenance access will be needed to access the bottom of the
channel and work around the transmission line towers. AECOM is requesting approval of Work
Change Directive No. 4 in the lump sum amount of $193,110.00 to provide the professional services
to achieve the City’s goals for maintenance access and slope stabilization for approximately 1,150
linear feet of the Interurban Channel from FM 518 north to Clear Creek. The length of the project is
subject to reduction based on the City's budgetary constraints and anticipated construction cost of the
project.

Scope of Services
The Scope of Services proposed are as follows.

Basic Services

Drainage Study — AECOM will perform the necessary modifications to the existing and proposed
hydrologic and hydraulic analyses for the Interurban Channel. This will include an update to the
HEC-RAS and HEC-HMS models to update the base survey and add the McKibben drainage area
and any other drainage areas that need to be added. The new concept for steel sheet pile walls on
the Interurban Channel will be added to the HEC-RAS model. The proposed condition will include a
double sheet pile wall offset ten and fourteen feet from the right-of-way at differing elevations on both
sides of the channel. The hydraulic conditions resulting from adding sheet pile wall have not been
previously modeled and impacts are expected. The impacts will need to be assessed and effective
mitigation solutions added to the model and recalculated. This will be an iterative process until the
appropriate mix of mitigation solutions is determined to resolve the impacts.

A detailed level of effort including a fee schedule is attached. The deliverable products will include a
letter report describing the results of the proposed and successfully mitigated design for Interurban
Channel and an electronic copy of the models.

Plans, Specifications, and Estimate — The construction plans, project manual, and estimate of
probable cost will be updated to include the removal of the previous design, addition of the sheet pile
wall, the addition of a storm sewer outfall to serve the property between McKibben Lane and the
pipelines, and implementation of the mitigation plan determined by the modeling. All of the plan and
profile drawings and all of the cross section sheets will require modification. Since the sheet pile wall
is expected to extend deeper than the prior solution, the profile drawings will be separated from the
plan drawings. Additionally each side of the channel will be profiled separately. This will add 8
additional sheets. A new plan and profile drawing will be created to detail the McKibben storm sewer
outfall. We expect that the McKibben Lane wooden bridge will require modification or replacement



A=COM

October 18, 2016
Mr. Jack L. Murphy, P.E.
Page 3

and up to four P&P sheets have been included. It is assumed that if the bridge is replaced, it will be
replaced with a wooden bridge to be detailed designed by a wooden bridge design/build company as
a performance specification. It is planned for the sheet pile walls to be constructed using equipment
based in the bottom of the channel and this equipment will need access to the bottom of the channel.
A new sheet for temporary access is included. The construction work will be occurring under a series
of 69 -138 kV electric transmission lines. OSHA and CenterPoint Energy have particular
requirements for working near the transmission lines and a detail sheet for these requirements will be
developed and added to the construction plans. Since the sheet pile walls will have a vertical drop
greater than 2-feet, a fence will be needed to prevent accidental falls, and a new detail sheet for the
fence is included.

A detailed level of effort including a fee schedule is attached. The deliverable products will include
approved construction plans, sealed Project Manual, an Estimate of Probable Cost.

Nationwide Permit 33 — AECOM will make every effort to avoid impacts to jurisdictional waters of the
US. However, the City of League City will need to provide notification to USACE of intent to utilize
the bottom of the Interurban Channel for construction access. AECOM will prepare the notification
letter and submit it to the USACE under Nationwide Permit No. 33. AECOM assumes that no
additional environmental services will be necessary for completion of the project.

The NWP PCN preparation task includes time to coordinate with USACE — Galveston District
Evaluation Section and Compliance Section personnel, through telephone, email, and/or mail
correspondence. The majority of coordination will be conducted after the submittal of the NWP PCN.
A copy of the NWP PCN as submitted to the USACE — Galveston District will be provided to the City
of League City.

Bidding

AECOM will assist the City of League City with the public bidding of the project. AECOM will attend
the Pre-Bid Meeting, prepare and issue Addenda in response to bidders’ questions, attend the Bid
Opening, prepare the bid tabulation, provide a recommendation of award, and prepare the contract
documents for execution by the City and Contractor. AECOM will advertise the project on CivCast
and the City of League City will need to advertise it in a local publication.

The deliverable products include the Addenda, if any, the bid tabulation, the recommendation of
award letter, and the construction documents ready for execution by the City and the Contractor. A
detailed level of effort and fee schedule is attached.

Construction Phase — The Construction Phase budget includes attendance at the Pre-Construction
meeting, monthly construction meetings with the contractor for twelve months, up to fifteen
submittals, ten RFls, up to three unscheduled site visits, review of field changes, final walk-thru with
recommendations, and as-built drawings. A detailed level of effort and fee schedule is attached for
clarification.

Additional Services
Survey — McKim & Creed - AECOM has subcontracted with McKim & Creed to provide surveying
services for the project. McKim & Creed will update their 2012 topographic study for the project,




A=COM

October 18, 2016
Mr. Jack L. Murphy, P.E.
Page 4

coordinate with AECOM and the Subsurface Utility Exploration subcontractor to locate the pipelines in
one location and tie this to the topographic survey. They will also provide the lowest elevation of the
CenterPoint Energy transmission lines and the width of same between each set of towers for a total
of five locations along the channel.

McKim & Creed will provide their surveyed data to AECOM for analysis with the overall project and
inclusion in the construction plans.

Subsurface Utility Exploration — Lina T. Ramey & Associates
AECOM is pleased to add Lina T. Ramey & Associates (LTRA) to the team to provide non-destructive

subsurface utility exploration services. LTRA will provide Level A location services to the pipelines
located at the proposed location of the storm sewer from McKibben Lane, Level A includes a vacuum
excavated, 8-inch diameter hole, to expose and identify each pipeline as well as photos of the pipe.
The surveyor, McKim & Creed will measure the elevations and locations of the pipelines.

LTRA will mark each pipeline and their elevations with a 5/8" rebar with a cap labeled “LTRA” and
provide test hole data sheets to AECOM.

Geotechnical Study — Terracon

AECOM has subcontracted with Terracon to provide geotechnical recommendations for the project.
Terracon will need access to the northern reach of the Interurban channel to collect one additional
bore sample. They will use the new sample with the previous two samples to provide
recommendations for the steel sheet pile wall.

Proposed Basis of Compensation

AECOM requests a lump sum fee for each service identified below. AECOM recommends that these
services be completed in a logical order so that the City has the opportunity to eliminate subsequent
services if they are deemed to be unnecessary. A more detailed breakdown can be found in the
attachments, but for ease of reference, it is included on the next page as well.

Description |  Fee

BASIC SERVICES R R
Drainage Study $ 27,000.00
PS&E $ 100,000.00
Nation Wide Permit 33 $ 2,000.00
Bidding $ 9,650.00
Construction Phase $ 32,500.00
Subtotal $ 171,150.00

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

GEOTECH-Terracon $ 3,850.00
SURVEY - McKim & Creed $ 9,530.00
SUE - LTRA $ 8,580.00
Subtotal $ 21,980.00
TOTAL REQUEST $ 193,110.00




A=COM

October 18, 2016
Mr. Jack L. Murphy, P.E.
Page 5

We have included a detailed level of effort for the tasks associated with this work, copies of proposals
from our subcontractors, and a schedule. The cost for any additional services beyond those detailed
within this scope of work shall be established and agreed upon in writing prior to commencing the
work.

We appreciate the opportunity to continue working with you and look forward to seeing this project
through to completion. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do
not hesitate to contact our Project Manager, Sandy Lasser at (281) 675-1801.

Sincerely,

w270
TG

M.R. (Rod) McCrary, P.E., DBIA
Vice President

MRM:CLL:If
Attachments

cc: Project file
Sandy Lasser, P.E.



CITY OF LEAGUE CITY ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE
INTERURBAN DRAINAGE CHANNEL IMPROVEMENTS (REV OCT. 2016) CONSTRUCTION COST
Bid Item Spec ltem Unit of Estimated
Number Number Bid ltem Desciption Measure Quantity Unit Price Total Amount
Section 1- Site Preparation and Removal ltems
1 COH 01502 |Mobilization LS 1 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
2 COH 01655 _[Traffic Control and Regulation LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
3 COH 01556 |Flagmen LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
4 HCFCD 02200 |Site Preparation and Restoration AC 4 $2,000.00 $8,000.00
Clearing & Grubbing, includes
5 HCFCD 02233 |remova| and disposal. AC 4 $2,000.00 $8,000.00
Section 1 - Site Preparation and Removal ltems Subtotal $196,000.00
Sectlon 2 - Channel Excavation and Sheet Pile ltems
Imported Fill Material including haul,
placement and compaction,
5 HCFCD 02314 |complete in place. CcY 4,480 $15.00 $67,200.00
Channel Excavation (Wet or Dry)
and for Use Onsite, Including
Placement and Compaction,
6 HCFCD 02315 [Complete cY 100 $12.00 $1,200.00
|Reshape and regrade existing
7 HCFCD 02315 |ditches. LF 50 $15.00 $750.00
8 Granular backfill cY 2,987 $30.00 $89,600.00
9 HCFCD 02321 |Cement Stabilized Sand CcY 26 $29.00 $754.00
Reinforced Concrete Slope Paving
10 HCFCD 02376 |(5 inches thick), Complete in Place sY 2,231 $75.00 $167,333.33
Steel Sheet Piling, SKS 13, fully
11 HCFCD 02462 [coated, complete in place. SF 73,920 $23.00 $1,700,160.00
24-inch Corrugated Metal Pipe,
polymer coated (min 10 mils) per
12 HCFCD 02642 |[ASTM A 742, Complete In place, LF 75 $37.00 $2,775.00
13 Storm Manhole EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Concrete - Offsite Ditch Interceptor
14 HCFCD 03310 |Structure EA 0.0 $1,725.00 $0.00
Concrete Coping Cap including
15 HCFCD 03310 jwelded plates, complete In place. LF 4,480 $45.00 $201,600.00
16 Wood Bridge Remove LS 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
17 Wood Bridge Replacement LS 1 $120,000.00 $120,000.00
Section 2 - Channel Excavation and Sheet Pile ltems Subtotal $2,376,372.33
AECOM - 60272568 112 October 2016




CITY OF LEAGUE CITY ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE
INTERURBAN DRAINAGE CHANNEL IMPROVEMENTS (REV OCT. 2016) CONSTRUCTION COST
Bid Item Spec ltem Unit of Estimated
Number Number Bid ltem Desciption Measure Quantity Unit Price Total Amount
Section 3 - Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan ltems
18 HCFCD 02241 |Care and Control of Water LS 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
|Installation and Removal of Filter
19 HCFCD 02361 |Fabric Fence LF 4,480 $3.00 $13,440.00
Stabilized Construction Access
Type | - Coarse Aggregate,
Complete in place. Includes
20 HCFCD 02365 |cleaning and removal. SY 740 $55.00 $40,700.00
Geotextile for Erosion Control
21 HCFCD 02379 |Systems sY 1,493 $3.50 $5,226.67
22 HCFCD 02396 |Fertilizer AC 4.0 $3,500.00 $14,000.00
Hydromulch seeding, complete in
23 HCFCD 02921 [place. AC 4.0 $2,000.00 $8,000.00
Section 3 - Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan ltems Subtotal $141,366.67
Section 4 - Bid Tab Summary
SECTION 1 - Site Preparation and Removal ltems Subtotal $196,000.00
SECTION 2 - Channel Excavation and Sheet Pile items Subtotal $2,376,372.33
SECTION 3 - Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Items Subtotal $141,366.67
Subtotal = $2,713,739.00
Total = $2,713,739.00
AECOM - 60272568 212 October 2016




LIt

9L02Z/E/0L
[FE'BGLZPL S[O0CBEZ S| 000FS  S|000005  § | ¥686c6er §] [E1'820 8| ZL0e0vh §|6VS669c 5|2v68cZ $|c9605F. S|ELEOEYd §[69¢R0Z 8] I 15000 |
[ | f , | 16 % [seL 188 R |7 [iee g | ] SHNCHWIOL |
EV0BFCE  S]0008) 2 s - S[Ev0i80E § 5 §]26G/8  §[008kS  S|S'S6Ly $|BEOpiC S|6e606LC S| - B 1500 33VHd NOILLOMYLSNOD - € ¥SVL TVIOL
502 0 8 ¥ 05 [ €24 0 SHNCH 35YHd NOILONYLSNGD £ ¥SYL TVLOL
ELBY9E S| 0007k s s - S[Er605E S E9068 S| - s - S|BYS/S  S|Ecwpl S|ELeigs  §$[Z0025  § 1500 ONIGQIE - 2 ¥SVL V101
| £8 [ 0 0 g 2 3 Z SHNOH SNIOTIE - 2 ¥SY.L TV10L]
BCBZ000) 5| 000ES  $]000FS  $|00008 G |GE6s886 § 0SIELT S|SHESHEl S[TVIPYSE S[/ZALEL S[00GZHZ S[€95IS9E $[20295F § 15003%95d -2 ¥SVL V10|
£69 [ 0zl 3 02 [ 502 9 SHNOH 38Sd- | XYL WL0L]
EF0BPZE 5100019 8| - = $[EV0i80E §| sS02 0 8 ¥ 0§ (3 €2) 0 0 SE0IAlGS Bseld UCHONISUO] - ||| seld EIojgns|
625502 s 62950C | 9 8 ¥ [ [ sBUmEI] Iing-sy|_ B |
79656 5 79656C 8l g z SUOBPUBLLILICOSY / NIy L-feM UoReldwiod [euidfisans| £ |
SYBEE'S 0000, $| - 598597 8z g [ sabueuy pield[ 9|
052612 z 0S'2ELT Tl zl sisineus| § |
ZG669E E Z5669E 0f 0z [ (oL 4o vew) s ¢ |
BCEVSS z 8Z6YS'S o 0g 5 (g} jo vew) sepugng| g |
00/0BE'6 oo 8| - 0010558 [ (12 sBugealy ssaiaig UoRan.isuog painpeyas pushy| ¢z |
BSOEEL  $ 0007 §1 - $ 85082 8 ¥ ¥ Buneajy uoponijsuon-eid pushy| |
@SBl d UONANASUDD
ELEPS5 0007k §] - g S EV6056 e | o 0 0 9 [ [ €t 3 0 &selid BUPPIg IlNg)
SZLRL) E S8} v 8 | 9 “dald JUBWINOO( pIg-Svjuoheledeld KeRUoD SU0D| L
IVEET) E LIREZ) 9 | ¥ 2 PJEAtY JO UoEpUBLILICISY §
EL1E6 z £L1ES 5 [4 9 | | uofie|nge L pIg / ualieniead pa[ g
0528 00, 5 mEE 05ZhL v | ¥ Bumado pig pushy| ¥
EQ'9LS'L = £8'9Lg'L oL [ | 9 sualjseny) Jeppig pue AjY of puodsay| &
S1IZST : 511252 9l [l | [] epuappy enss| 3 eiedeld| 7
05282 00°0L H= 0STH. [ | 3 Bugea pig-aid puspy| |
BE'BL0T00L $[00069 5[ 000%8 0000 S[8e6s886 S| €69 | ¥Z [ o9z [ AT 9 0 sBumelq [eygnst
LEZPET 000i2 S| 000% 0000 s[lezelz S| gl g | [ (g enbeejo o) seimeudig/eroiddy Ueld) 6z |
€266 2 EZBIES 8| 9 [ 8 | [3 SjusWIO) $981ppE PUE DOV 7 |
S9'805'L Z S9808L  $| 95 [4 8 [ % (siwewnoog joesjucg/suciedyioeds) [enuepy 1oelold| /2 |
SEL6E'E 5 SE'LEE'E [ ¥ 8 [ | [ alewys3 1800 uojonjsuog| &z |
IE'E092 B LEE092 6l v 8 | g siieleq eous4| Gz |
EEV06 E EEF06 g 2 | (1934 1)(10°ddS) SI=180 dd “S1eM LWICIS TTO0 PPY| 72 |
855897 = 855692 02 [ ] v [ (188us 1) ddd sele wios elepdn| £¢
BLGBLT Z E 6L'S6LZ 02 v zl v (18eug |) seyuent somywea PPy 22 |
SGEZNE S - SSEZLL 3 z ¥ z {leays woisna) siiejaq Jemes LUOIS 5100 PPY|_1Z |
£89191 g 3 £8'918'L [ ¥ ] z (s188ys 7) 1004 izl eananas Jojdecseiu] GO40H elepdn| 07 |
90’989 = 90’988’y 3 [ 0z 9 (1) 188g sse00y uojonisuog Aetodws ] ppy| 61
€E510% - BESL0L [ 9l [ ) g (519845 £) sj88YS 1E18Q1 |[BAA Bt 198US PPY| 81
SLHES = SULIES [ 9l 9k 2 {s1eeys ) siieieq (le Buluiejay pue Bujned edojg snosue|aasiy ppy| LL
008§ z 7 100°9 v [ 9 (siesys g}) suofosg ssoi soeiday| o)
860021 § E 85092} [ ¥ ¥ (1o £q sj98u8 1€} o9 Juewsoedey aBpug uegqiy| Sl
B64ELT  § = s 86ZELY 5| OF ] [ [ 1BMBS WIS USTAINOIN 10} Bd PRY| bl
B0°EZS0L = B BUEZS0L $| oL [ oF gl (519243 g) $198YS LIn0g 3 YON efyold sjeald| £l
LE2579 - IE/97e S| e 8l [ g [s1e8uS F)Aluo Led 89 o) S)88yS BlUOId puB Ueid ejepdn| Z)
OvZsy') i oFesyy 8| oL 8 z (18aus 1) 1nokeye0ug sepdn| 1L
LE°6097T 5 18809 Bl v g g | (19sug |) sllempesy pue Bujred edojg 1o} uoiosg eaidA) PPy OF
| S9'808") 5 59808’} [ [l ¥ (s1e8ys ) suogoas [eaidh | erepdn| 6
085eL = 0z9zL [ ¥ | | {sie8yg |} loqueg Asming elepdn| g
EEP06 : SE906 [} ¥ z (sjesys ) sajon uoonnsucd efepdn| £
BPEIE 3 &y'SIS ¥ 3 z je8yg JeroD ejepdn g |
05°ZLL - 0521 ¥ ¥ suopdo UBisap aAljewe)e ssnos|p o sieiddns [euejew yimieap| ¢
BOEEL S - S S0EL6) [ ) 8 SBUf JBMag PEBLIBAD JBPUN SaNsS! AIJelonisuCo SSNasip 0} SIojoenuoo Wimesi| |
05857 % z s 0572867 o€ v [ v 9l (1emog pesyiang ABiau3 juiogeiuag pue saujsdid g) uopeupiocy AN € |
80002 sloooie s - B 181068') [ 9 9 (ubisop Buunp |) susipays| 7 |
egiely  slooolz  §[ - s golesy  §[ W [} Tl 9 sBujesy wee | oefoid| |
51500 (%8+1809) (s) \ (s1y) (siy} {s1y) (s1y) \
sipeL | wauQ Yo W sqng | SeRlsAns | g _sg“aTE apy | (5400w picog e, ig |63 eenpeio| 183 el 7 1By el _Eg i e/ uoqdusaq N
, _ sInoyuep pejews3 we

[EEo

SI0IANIS JISVE - SUOISIASY PUUBLY Ueqiniaiu| &g anbea Jo KD



September 30, 2016 1 rerracon

AECOM
19219 Katy Freeway, Suite 100
Houston, Texas 77094

Attn; Cassandra L. Lasser, P.E.
E: sandy.lasser@aecom.com

Re: Cost Estimate for Geotechnical Engineering Services
Interurban Channel Improvements
Along Interurban Channel
League City, Texas
Terracon Document No. P91165093

Dear Ms. Lasser,

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) understands that we have been selected based on
qualifications to provide geotechnical services for the above referenced project. This document
outlines our understanding of the scope of services to be performed by Terracon for this project
and provides an estimate of the cost of our services.

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

Item Description

The project site is located along the existing Interurban Channel
starting from its intersection with FM 518 and running northwest
towards Clear Creek for approximately 1,200 feet in League City,
Texas.

Location

We understand erosion issues were observed along the bank of the
Existing conditions’ existing Interurban Channel and the channel is encroaching into the
adjacent private property. The depth of the channel is about 15 feet.

Steel sheet piling on top of the high bank and within the channel
adjacent to the toe. Based on information provided by the client, we
Proposed improvements’ understand that the walls are planned to be approximately 1,200
feet long along the channel. We request a typical cross section of
the wall configuration be provided to us prior to our analysis.

1. Information provided by AECOM.

We understand the proposed improvements are not planned to be designed or constructed in
accordance with HCFCD standards.

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 11555 Clay Road, Suite 100 Houston, Texas 77043 Registration No. F-3273
P (713) 690-8989 F (713) 690-8787 terracon.com

Environmental Facilities Geotechnical Materials




Cost Estimate for Geotechnical Engineering Services 1r
Interurban Channel Improvements m League City, Texas EffaCDn
September 30, 2016 m Terracon Document No. P91165093

If our understanding of the project is not accurate, please let us know so that we may adjust our
scope of services and estimated cost, if necessary.

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

Based on discussions with the client, we understand that approximately 800 linear foot Interurban
channel alignment between McKibben Lane up to Clear Creek is inaccessible. In addition, we
also understand that the City of League City may provide right of entry to drill within the adjacent
private property close to the inaccessible portions of the channel alignment.

As requested, we have included cost estimates for the following two options:

Option A: Providing geotechnical engineering recommendations for the portion of the channel
alignment between its intersection with FM 518 and its intersection with McKibben Lane.

Option B: Drilling one additional boring in the adjacent private property (if access is granted) and
providing recommendations for the channel alignment between FM 518 and the location where
the proposed walls are planned to end (shown in the attachment).

We plan on utilizing boring logs B-5 and B-6 from Terracon Project No. 91125062, dated
November 8, 2012. In order to provide recommendations for the entire extent of the sheetpile
walls, an additional boring should be drilled at the end of the proposed sheetpile walls. If Option
A is requested, the variation in soil type, if any, from what was observed in borings B-5 and B-6
will not be taken into account in our evaluation.

Field Program. If the client requests Option B and the City grants us right of entry to drill within
the adjacent private property, the field program is planned to consist of drilling one boring to a
depth of 40 feet at an accessible location near the alignment of the channel between McKibben
Lane up to Clear Creek.

The GPS coordinates of the boring will be recorded using a hand-held GPS device with an
accuracy of +25 feet. The boring depth will be measured from existing grade.

The drilling services for this project will be performed by a drilling subcontractor or Terracon’s in-
house drillers. During drilling, soil samples will generally be collected utilizing either open-tube
samplers or the Standard Penetration Test. Once the samples have been collected and classified
in the field, they will be properly prepared and placed in appropriate sample containers for
transport to our laboratory. Upon completion of drilling, the boring will be backfilled with soil
cuttings.

We anticipate that the site can be accessed with all-terrain vehicle (ATV) mounted drilling
equipment. This document assumes that the site can be accessed during normal business hours

and does not include services associated with obtaining permits/right of entry to drill, surveying of

Responsive m Resourceful m Reliable



Cost Estimate for Geotechnical Engineering Services 'lr
Interurban Channel Improvements m League City, Texas ErfaCDn

September 30, 2016 m Terracon Document No. P91165093

boring location, site clearing, location of underground utilities, traffic control, or use of special
equipment for unusually soft or wet surface conditions. If such conditions are known to exist on
the site, Terracon should be notified so that we may adjust our scope of services and estimated
fees if necessary.

We will take reasonable measures to minimize damage to any landscaped or flatwork areas
during our field program. However, restoration from any damage that occurs is not part of our
scope of services.

Terracon will notify Texas811, a free public utility locating service, to help locate public utilities
within dedicated public utility easements. Location of private utilities on the property is not part of
the one-call service or Terracon scope. All private utilities should be marked by others prior to the
start of drilling. If underground utilities are known to exist within the site, Terracon should be
notified so that we may review utility plans to help avoid the existing lines. Terracon cannot be
responsible for damage to unmarked and/or unlocated utilities for which we are unaware or that
are improperly located.

Laboratory Testing. The sample classifications will be reviewed by a geotechnical engineer in the
laboratory, and a laboratory testing program will be assigned which will be specific to the project
requirements and the subsurface conditions observed. The testing program could include
moisture contents, Atterberg Limits, compressive strength tests, and grain size analyses.

Geotechnical Engineering Report. The results of our field and laboratory programs will be
evaluated by a professional geotechnical engineer licensed in the state of Texas. Based on the
results of our evaluation, a geotechnical engineering report will be prepared which details the
results of the testing performed and provides Boring Logs, a Site Location Plan, and a Boring
Location Plan. The report will also provide geotechnical engineering recommendations which will
address the following:

m Global stability analyses at a critical cross-section of the channel with
sheetpile wall in place;
Lateral earth pressure values for the design of sheetpile wall; and
Dso and Dgo values of soils observed.

We request the client provide us the location and height of the proposed walls for our global
stability analysis. This scope of services does not include a lateral load analysis on the sheetpiles,
lateral earth pressure diagrams, or internal and external stability analysis for the sheetpile wall.

Schedule. If Option A is requested, we anticipate submittal of our report within two weeks following
authorization to proceed and applicable cross sections are provided to us. If Option B is
requested, we can initiate our field operations within five to seven working days following
authorization to proceed, if site access and weather conditions will permit. We anticipate
completion of our services and submittal of our report within three weeks after completion of our

Responsive m Resourceful m Reliable



Cost Estimate for Geotechnical Engineering Services 1 r
Interurban Channel Improvements m League City, Texas Effacon
September 30, 2016 m Terracon Document No. P91165093

field services. In situations where information is needed prior to submittal of our report, we can
provide verbal information for specific project requirements directly after we have completed our
field and laboratory programs.

20 COMPENSATION

For the scope of services outlined in this document, we estimate the following costs for Option A
and Option B:

m Option A: $3,500
m Option B: $5,300

The cost of our services will not exceed these amounts without prior approval of the client.
Additional consultation (such as attendance on a project conference call, engineering analysis,
etc.) requested will be performed on a time-and-materials basis. The fee to provide additional
consultation services will be in excess of the above provided fee to complete the geotechnical
services and will not be incurred without prior approval of the client.

3.0 AUTHORIZATION

Environmental Considerations. In an effort to reduce the potential for cross-contamination of
subsurface media and exposure of site workers to contaminants that might be present at the site,
Terracon requests that prior to mobilization to the site, the Client inform Terracon of known or
suspected environmental conditions at or adjacent to the site. If adverse environmental conditions
are present, additional expenses may be necessary to properly protect site workers and abandon
borings that penetrate affected groundwater-bearing units.

If Terracon is not informed of potentially adverse environmental conditions prior to the
geotechnical services, Terracon will not be responsible for cross-contamination of groundwater
aquifers, soil contamination, or any modification to the environmental conditions to the site that
may occur during our geotechnical services. The geotechnical scope of services described above
is based on our assumption that the site does not pose environmental risks to the personnel
conducting the geotechnical exploration services.

Agreement for Services. The work will be performed under the mutually agreed upon client's

“Agreement for Professional Services” which will be signed once the budget estimate is accepted,
and upon completion of review by our legal department.

Responsive m Resourceful m Reliable



Cost Estimate for Geotechnical Engineering Services
Interurban Channel Improvements u League City, Texas
September 30, 2016 w» Terracon Document No. P91165093

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this cost estimate and look forward to the opportunity of

working with you.

Sincerely,
Terracon Consultants, Inc.
(Texas Firm Registration No. F-3272)

RQL_’:—\ [

Rehan Khan, E.L.T.
Staff Engineer (League City)

L

Patnc M. eecher,PE
Geotechmcal Services Manager (Houston)

Responsive » Resourceful » Reliable

Tlerracon

Gt

Brett A. Pope, P.E.
Project Manager (Houston)




NAENW\dox\2012\Drafting\91125-062191125-062 Plan of Borings,dwg

s ' MAY 3, 2010 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH COURTESY OF THE TEXAS NATURAL RESQURCE INFORMAT[ON SYSTEM (TNRIS) J2¥ WS
g - ‘

LEGEND

&

S0IL BORING
LOCATIONS

Project Mng.

" o1125062 BORING LOCATION PLAN Exhibit

Diawn By: Scale:
AS SHOWN A
Chocked By, Filo Ho: Consulling Englneers & Sclentists Drainage Ditch Improvements
o B League City, T A-2
Approved By: Date: 511 Link Rond, Suka £ League City, Texos 77573 g Y, lexas
i 11-13-2012 PH. (281) 557-2500 FAX. (281) 8572350




ATTACHMENT 1
STATEMENT OF WORK

Subcontractor (McKim & Creed) represents that it has the expertise, experience, personnel, and resources to
perform the desired Work, and that all personnel engaged in the work hereunder shall be fully qualified and
authorized or permitted under applicable laws or regulations to perform such services. No work or services shall
be subcontracted without the prior written approval of Consultant.

Subcontractor will perform or cause to be performed the Work described below in accordance with all laws,
regulations, applicable codes and with the provisions of the Agreement and the Prime Contract. Subcontractor
shall use its best efforts to conduct the Work in an expeditious and timely manner. ;

Consultant must issue the negotiated Work Authorization and Subcontractor must execute such Work
Authorization prior to Subcontractor's commencement.

Specific Scope of Work is detailed as follows:

1)
2)

3)

7)

8)

The work will be performed along the Interurban drainage channel between FM 518 and Clear Creek.

Contact One Call and/or contact directly the owners of the existing pipelines that run along the west side
of the Interurban Channel.

Arrange to meet the pipeline owners in the field to have them mark the location of each pipeline at
location of the proposed new storm sewer. The proposed location of the new storm sewer and outfall
structure is approximately 400 feet north of FM 518.

There are multiple pipelines along the west side of the Interurban Channel including Air Liquide,
Enterprise, Shell, Buckeye, Genesis in addition to an unknown pipeline company.

Field tie the horizontal and vertical location on the top of each pipe as it is exposed in the field by LTRA,
which is the SUE company that will be contracted by AECOM to perform the SUE work. The horizontal
and vertical ties to the pipelines will be referenced to the existing control previously established by
McKim & Creed for the Interurban Channel topographic survey.

Prepare a spreadsheet showing the name of the pipeline, x,y,z information at each location, top of pipe
elevation, pipe size & type of material being transported through the pipe. The material will be shown
only if the information is made available to McKim & Creed by the pipeline companies.

Field tie the low wire elevation between each of the five CenterPoint towers that are located along the
Interurban Channel from 600 feet south of FM 518 to the north side of Clear Creek.

Field tie the outside wires between the five CenterPoint towers.



140 | abed

00'299'83 Paai] g WIMIN - 1SOD MSVL TVIOL

00°zoced sasuadx3 al(q Jayj0 [ejogns

00°00Z38 00°sz$ 8 (ML) Jorsioey SdD

0008 00°051% (2ne1g) Jarsney S49

00°08 00'05L% ALY [99UM-

0008 00°64L% Jojow yum jeog

002918 504 00¢ - aBea|I SIoIYBA

[ LiNnisoo ] | sinndo# | S3SN3dX3 123¥Ig ¥3HL0

00°00£'8$ 00°59L$ 00°59€°L$ 00°059°L$ 00°0v0°LS 00'0$ 00°080'F$ 00°0% S1S00 HOgv1 WLOL

00°55% 00°50L$ 00'S9L$ 00'0EL$ 00°00Z$ 000LL$ 00°0EL$ YNOH d3d 31V LOYHINOD

85 £ £l [ ] 1 0 [ | [} SIVLO.L-8NS SHNOH

¥ 4 4 o0/VD

<] £ 4 Z sBumelp

av9 diydesbodo) sy) pasiasl pue sjesuspessds aledsid

Sl € L l 0l @840 Jes|D 4O 8pIS YUoU U} 0} gL G A4 4O LINOS 193} 008

WO} SSUIM SPISINC PUE SBJIM MO| JBMO} JUICIB)UaD) Ul 81|

9l € I L Ll Y11 Aq plel au} ul pasodxa

ale A3y} se A||eo1daa pue Ajjejucziioy sauljadid a1y pjei4

oL v 9 "sedid sy} asodxs ued ¥ 7 OS p|ay @y} Ul saul| JiBu}

Yew way} asey o} sajueduwiod auljadid yym sjeuipioo)

[ 1 € SjUBWINUOW [0AQU0D Bunsixa AJlIaA pue 3)ed0
1509 % sinoy SINOH sinoH SINOH SINoH sinoH SInoH

SINOH loqeT |ejoL juelsissy ueoIUYy9d ] 10faning Josiatedng Maig maig Mmaig uonduasag ysel

SAljeLSIUIWPY lolusg 103foid pI8id Pl3l4 uosiad-f| p|aid uosiad-¢| pjel4 uosiagd-g Padi1] @ WIMIW

€ INJWHOVLLY

}eBpng/ sInpayog s34

pesaID) WO JJUEjnsuc)

1e6png Buikening

sjuswaAoidw Jsremuwlolg Ao enbes
"0U| ‘SRIAIRS [B2IUYDR] NODTY ewlld



Engineering

Surveying

Subsurface Utility Engineering
Construction Management

L

Lina T. Ramey
& Associates, Inc.

September 21, 2016

David Dow, PE

AECOM

19219 Katy Freeway, Suite 100
Houston, TX

RE: Subsurface Utility Engineering investigation
COLC Interurban Ditch Improvements

Dear Mr. Dow:

Thank you for requesting this cost proposal for Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE), required
on the above referenced project. Lina T. Ramey and Associates (LTRA) prepared this cost
proposal based on map provided.

SUE has emerged over the last few decades as a means to characterize the risks associated with
utility mapping. The American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE), in publication CI/ASCE 38-
02, defines SUE as a branch of Civil Engineering that involves mapping existing subsurface
utilities and depicting those utilities to certain quality levels. These different quality levels can be
defined as follows:

e Quality Level “D”: Information derived from existing records and/or oral recollections,

e Quality Level “C”: Information obtained by surveying and plotting visible above-ground
utility features and by using professional judgment in correlating this information to
quality level D information.

e Quality Level “B™: Information obtained through the application of appropriate surface
geophysical methods to determine the existence and approximate horizontal position of
subsurface utilities (aka Designating).

e Quality Level “A”: Precise horizontal and vertical location of utilities obtained by the
actual exposure and subsequent measurement of subsurface utilities, usually at a specific
point (aka Locating).

The scope of this project will attempt to achieve utility mapping to Quality Level “A” as

specified below.

This proposal involves vacuum excavating up to 6 test holes on gas pipelines within the defined
area provided. It is assumed we will be able to coordinate all the gas companies to be on site in
consultative time frames as to not have multiple mobilizations to achieve all 6 test holes.

LEVEL A

LTRA will vacuum excavate to 6 test holes at various locations throughout the project area.
These areas are assumed to be in areas that are easily accessible with our VacMasters System
4000 vacuum excavation trucks. Test holes within the streets will be evaluated on a case by case
basis and may require additional fees to complete due to additional traffic control
requirements/permits.

3320 Beltline, Dallas, Texas 75234 e Phone (214) 979-1144 e Fax (214) 979-2480



AECOM will provide the location of each test hole. LTRA will contact one-call prior to begin
work. LTRA will attempt to designate each line prior to completing a test hole. If the line is non
toneable, LTRA will dig on the one call marks or location based on site personnel. LTRA will
open width of test hole 1’ of each side of the center line of the one call marks attempting to
expose the utility. If no utility is found this will be considered a dry hole and counted as a
completed test hole. LTRA will also contact AECOM and have the location remarked or suggest
a new location for the test hole. If rock or “dirty backfill” is encountered LTRA will contact
AECOM to determine if the test hole should be relocated or abandoned.

Upon completion of each test hole two pictures will be taken, one of the utility and one of the
test hole board showing the depth. LTRA will mark each test hole with a 5/8” rebar with cap or
PK nail with brass washer labeled LTRA test hole if the test hole under pavement. Upon receipt
of survey data we will provide a test hole data form for each utility exposed. The forms will
include: depth of utility, surface elevation, top of utility elevation, pavement thickness,
coordinates of the test hole, size and type of utility, owner, bench marks and pictures of the
utility.

For this proposal, it is estimated that up to 4 test holes can be completed in the a depth range of
0-6 feet, 3 test holes in the 6’-10°, 2 test holes in the 10°-15* and 1 test hole in the 15°-20°.
These may also change if we are working within restricted hours of a lane closure.

LTRA's Responsibilities
o Vacuum excavate up to 6 test holes as requested
e Upon receipt of survey data provide test hole data sheets

L]
AECOM'’s Responsibilities
o Provide LTRA with an electronic CAD background file of the project area
e Provide access to any easements, ie locked gates.
e Provide any available records information
e Provide test hole locations
o  Survey completed test holes

Schedule
Test holes — up to 3 days or as stated above.
Work to begin within one week after receipt of notice to proceed

Estimated Fees
LTRA proposed to complete this project for a Lump Sum fee of $7,800.

Additional Test holes can be completed on a daily rate basis of $3,000/day.
If you agree to this proposal, please sign and date below and email back to this office. Your

signature below will also serve as a written notice to proceed with the work. If you have any
questions or require additional information, please contact me.

3320 Beltline, Dallas, Texas 75234 e Phone (214) 979-1144 o Fax (214) 979-2480



Sincerely, Accepted: 2016

Q{ ;4 méb/ (Company)

Joseph A. Murphy, PE By:
Sr VP Utilities Division (Authorized Signature)
Title:

3320 Beltline, Dallas, Texas 75234 e Phone (214) 979-1144 o Fax (214) 979-2480



0S°ZEOLT § 0E 78 9 [43 9 TV10L
00°0ZE'T S ¥ 14 A)D @n8ea pue wea) usisap Y3Im uoljeulplood essuss|  oT
00'S9r'E S 4 8 8 14 4 sisAjeue 2)|nelpAy Joj Lodas Jans| pajeas/paudis atedald 6
0S'LEET S 14 8 ¥ Z T s3uime.p uonanisuod pasodoud Buiios|yal sishjeue |euly aiedald 8
00°S6L°E § v 9T 8 14 (suonjesau £ awnsse) spaazold udisap ps|ielap se sjepow ajepdn - woddns ugisap pa|ielag L
0STIS'T $ 14 4 Z 4 T 20ua.44nauc) Joj A)J anSea 0] sulpuly uasaud - [eacsdde wLBu| g
05'L68°T S Z 8 4 T s3a|uifsadid/s|(ejano SuiAuedwodde udisap pue |apo g
05°L8T'S $ t T 9T 9 T SpaU UCNEINIW YUMm SDAIIBUID)IE JUSWaACIdWI [SUUBYD B|1qISea) om3 03 dn [SPOIA v
00'SE0T S 8 4 T SDAIIBUIDYE 3|qISEIY DUILLIBISP - Juswdo|aazp 1daouod €
00'046'T S 9 43 9 z [2pow Syy¥-D3H 2epdn| ¢
0S'ZIS'T S 4 14 14 [4 |epow SINH-D3H 21epdn 1
334 aavo/sio 13 15180|0JpAH 15180|04pAH IS J0/%¥0 suonduasag dysel| #3ysel
|elcL sinoyuep palewnsy

soinelpAH pue ABojolpAH - uBisap-ay ueqinuau] - &9 enbea]




1 o0ag

- augpeagy Ao et Mg Ly ABung Supey [ oL onpry DISEL WS et Amuung s
EEmaatere e wailog e [enuep o BUCIEBNY BAIDOU] 3 DUDIRONI BUONT A Albuaung 150laig * ouaisal)y  EEE— vy
—— shep gL eauedasay [
J shep oL uojieiduion feuid
Aep | apldwog Arpuesans | 1z |
| suolw g uoPnsued
| L uopEjIgalN
_ auow z Kionjag jasig
| shep gy sjenjugng
H- | Aep L Buneay UolPnisUOs~g
4 Aep L pauseLd o} E3ON
skep g7z 3SVHd NOLLONYLSNOD
m suow g peRUoD sacIddy/pieamy
.._..I_ | Mg JUWRSIOARY
2 1 JSYHd ©NIaalg
| m— =Mz £E Hulieg opimuohen
' T._su_. Bupssubug jeujy
" W.vtsu djeuy aneIpAH
mal 3D Ui LogeujpiooD
ey dop L ans
L ‘shop oL Aomng
_;.uﬂ [[ETICEILEY:Y
sieps 5Gng & 4L * uawsinsey
|
| 7 & 24508 NOIS3a
7 7 4 |kep ) Pa90id 0} 2IRON
Ho__ngnom_‘.wnup_sﬁ,rr nn_m—mhs_ﬁnﬂ L | TEr [V [ D7 cw_m";rtwwan_ :uu—,_ruq un,n_ﬁhn_%nﬂnu.m%:ﬂ_,—ﬁ ww TETOE du,nwh_um_ru‘__n:w n—.v_%bufnr_ _r4: ,nn.._":_nﬁn—n .‘._ﬂr_Eva _n_‘,Lrus_ woming i fr—

910z ‘8l 18900

sjuswanoldw| [puuey) uBqINISU]




City of Leagus City, TX et

Taxt Fllo
File Number: 12-0266 / o D -

Introdusadl: 4/30/2042 ) Curront 8ialue; Consent Ageinda
Verslon: 1 Mattor Type: Agonda ltem
Title

Conslder and (ke uctlon to enter info n profusstonal servicos agrooment With ARCOM Teolmionl
Borvices, Tio, for tho Stonn  Wator Improvemeuts 2012-2013 Project [DRI102) (Director of

Englheering).

Stafrecommendds approval,

+ s Baokground:
8ioft sollofted (ko proposal for the Storm Waler Improvomonts 2012-2013 Project from ARCOM

(ABCOM bolng n “shoct-linted” In tho ovolustlon procoss of fho RFQ's recolved for tho Chy's I'Y
2012-2016 CIP), ABCOM was short-llsted primpslly boonuge of fholr sucoessful performance on a prior
City CIP dealuago projeot (fho Cloar Creok Holghts Chimunel mprovemonts projot), ‘

Por fho Cliy's PY 2012:2016 CIP, the Storm Waler lwprovements 2012-2013 Profect (seo atiached CIP
worksheots) was (o Molude #he doslgn of fhe followlng four channels: (1) Intorurbon Chaune! Norlh of
BM 518 (2) Nomhingham Ditoh (between Caldor Road and the Miterurban Channel); (3) Nowport
Chaunel Noth of FM 518; and (4) the Bradshaw Ditoh, Design for oll 4chamels was orlginally
planned for 2012, with construotion planned for 2013 and 2014 ,

Project soope for design has been Imcrensed fo Inolude envivonmental assossmeut lo USACE slandards
and to meet Storm Water Pollutlon Provention Plan Bost Management Preoiloca First Flush requiresnonts,
These doslgn {teme were not lnoluded In tho orlginal projeot desorlptions. With Inofusion of thoso itesms
to tlio project scopo, slaf? proposos that two chiannels bo dosigned In 2012 (ntenuban North of FM sia
and Nofthagliam Ditoh) and tho remalning two bo desigaed In 2013, Proposed constrtotlon would stlll bo
aplit betweon 2013 and 2014, based on updated construotion cost oslimatos resnittng from deslgn effoxta,

ARCOM proposos fo provide euglueerlg services for (ho Intowrban Noth of M Sigand the
Noftioghmn Ditoh for $320,45100, s Inorease of $20,451 from (ho budgeled anount of .$300,000 as
iiusirated o fhio aitaohed CIP worksheet, Tils differsuco Is to Do absorbed by cost wndortwns fn otlior
CIP projoots, A dotalled cost breakdown for thelr services ls provided In thelr proposal Inoluded as part
of tho aftackied proposed profussional sorvices agreament,

RUNDING

{ ) HO® APPLICRADLE
{# } ¥unds are available from 2008A CO Fund 237

{ ) Requixes Budget Amendment to transfex from Mcou.nl: i to
Aogount
APPROVYED
MAY 2 % 2012
CITY COUNCIL
Gliy of Losguo Ofty, YA Poeged Pulnted on GANVA0IR




(?H.Y of L_(%S.QU.G (?[i"y ; TX 800 Wésti Wl

Leegus Cly TAT7678

Text Flile
Flle lKumber: 13-0803
kgende Drter 3/26/2018 ' Verelon: 1 8tatue: Consand Agende
In Ganftrol: Public Worlte Fiia Typa: Agenda Harn
agunde Number: $0E.
Title

Consider and teke actlon o amend the pmfcssiiml- services agreement with ABCOM Teclmiieal
Services, Inc. for the Storm Water Improvements 2012-2013 Projeol [DR1102] (Assistant City
Manager, Public Works)

Staff recommends approval.

+ «Background: .

On Apell 22, 2012, Council approved the Professional Services Agreement with ARCOM Technlcal
Services, Tno. for restoration of the Interurban Channel (north of FM 517), and Woftingham Ditch
(Calder Rd to the [nterurban Chennof). The first phase of the approved scrvioes jnoluded the
development of & Prellminary Efglneering Report (PER) fo evaluate the phyalcal. propertics of the
drainage features and develop design alternatives.

The PER Identified environmental issues (wetlands end fidal influence) in both streams which will be
impnoted and requive mitigation submittal to the United States Amy Corp of Engineers for approval
This level of mitigation wes not anticlpated In the original proposal; thorcfore, the agrecment should be
amonded to provide for the additional efiort,

Attached ia AECOM's description of the environmentel permifiing process and thelr penmitiing process
proposal for that effort.  Staff recommends- approval--of optlon osne, both -chennels, In fhe amount of -
$61,100, which will elso add 12-18 months {o the deslgn pemniiting process.

FURDING
{ ) NOT APPLICABLE

{x } Punds are available from Account 20124 CO Pund240

{ )} Requires Budget Amendment to tranafer from Account f ko
Account f

APPROVED
MAR 26 2013

CITY COUNCIL

Cliy of Lesgue Clty, TX Pageq Pripted on 3/28/2013




WORI CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO, _ 002

PROJECT: Storm Water Improvemends 2013 ~ Nottingham and Interuvban Dit¢hes
OWNER: City of League Cily

ENGINEER: Jucltle L, Muovphy, P.E,

CONTRACTOR! AECOM

You are divected {o mnke the following changes in {the Condract:
DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCI:

This worli chonge diveetive modifies the diteh design parnmetors so as to avold “the need for an
cnvivonmontal pormit from the USACE” and the “mitigation cost and those associnded with USACE stveam
hank mitigation” (estimated (o be in the $300,000 dollars range).

DESCRIBLE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCDt

Price ercase s do provide for additlonnt professionnl engineering services in the amount of $32,740,75, an
Inerense of $32,740,75/$320,451,00 = 10,2%.

ATTACHMENTS;
Proposnl for Professlonnl Englneering Services, ARCOM Technlenl Services, Ine. (dnted June 2, 20214) 3 and

Council Item 4/30/2012/108 approved fox PE & 12 Sexvices In the mnount of $320,451.005 and
Couneil Liem 3/26/2013/10E approved for Envivonmental Pérmitting in the nmount of $61,100.00,

CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICLE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $ 320,451,00
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS! $ 61,000,00
CHANGE BY THIS WCD; $ 32,740.75

CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS:  § 414,291,785

CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 322 Calendnr Dnys
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: k365 (o 547 Calendnr Days
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCDy 42 Calondur Dnys
REVISED CONTRACT TIME: i 729 to 911 Colondavs Days
SURMITTED BY: "' WLl L ‘ﬁ“_— parm_ 17 -1
.a e Murph S); ilEngineer ,
RECOMMENDED BY: ]2 [FAYls pAaTE:_1- 1~ ¢%
wm ﬂ , St/CI0Il Biglneer
OWNER APPROVAL BY: 0S5 T A 28-S

J6hn Baumgarinot, DepulyCity Manager




WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. _ 003____

PROJECT: Storm Water Improvements 2013 — Nottingham and Interurban Ditches
OWNER: City of League City

ENGINEER: Jackie L. Murphy, P.E.

CONTRACTOR: AECOM

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract:
DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD:

This work change directive modifies the ditch design parameters so as to incorporate removal of an existing
12” asbestos cement water main which was not scheduled for abandonment in the initinl proposal.

DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD:

Price increase is to provide for additional prol’essionil engineering services in the amount of $81,180.26, an
increase of $81,180.26/$320,451.00 = 25.33%.

ATTACHMENTS:

Proposal for Professional Engineering Services, AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (dated June 2, 20214) ; and
Council Item 4/30/2012/10B approved for PE & E Services in the amount of $320,451.00; and

Council Item 3/26/2013/10E approved for Environmental Permitting in the amount of $61,100.00.

Work Change Directive No.2 approved for avoidance of cost of environmental mitigation in the amount of
$$32,740.75

CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $ 320,451.00
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: § 61,100.00
CHANGE BY WCD #2 $ 32,740.75
CHANGE BY THIS WCD #3: $ 81,180.26

CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: § 495,472.01

CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 322 Calendar Days
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: +729 to 911 Calendar Days
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD: 49 Calendar Days
REVISED CONTRACT TIME: y 729 to 960 Calendars Days
SUBMITTED BY: { vl ') DATE:__/ C /¢ XL
Jack Murph%Civil Engineer '

RECOMMENDED BY: . DATE:

ﬂ%mny Digéctor of Engineeri
OWNER APPROVAL BY: (\Xn i(y { DATE:_ /3 -/ é

Jﬁi B?ium';armer, De?aﬁr City Muﬁ'ger



